Key factors  in determining the discount rates  to assess  the level  of uncertainty appl ied include: the performance of the
regulated socia l  hous ing sector and demand for each Special ised Supported Housing property owned by the Group; costs  of
acquis i on and refurbishment of each property; the an cipated future underlying cash flows for each property;
benchmarking of each underlying rent for each property (pass ing rent); and the fact that a l l  of the Group's  proper es  have
the benefi t of ful l  repairing and insuring leases  entered into by a  Housing Association.

Al l  the proper es  within the Group's  porLol io benefit from leases  with annual  indexa on based upon C P I  or R P I . The fa ir
value measurement is  based on the above i tems highest and best use, which does  not differ from their actual  use. The
valuer a lso cons iders  the resulting net ini tia l  yield for each property for appropriateness .

Sensitivities of measurement of significant unobservable inputs

As set out within the s ignificant accoun ng es mates  and judgements  in note 3, the Group's  property porLol io valua on is
open to judgements  and is  inherently subjective by nature.

As a result, the following sensitivity analysis has been prepared:

Average discount rate and range:

The average discount rate used in the Group's property portfolio valuation is 7.3% (2022: 6.82%).
The range of discount rates used in the Group's property porLolio valua on is from 6.5% to 10.0% (2022:
6.2% to 8.6%).

For the purposes of the valua on, CPI and RPI is assumed to increase by 2% per annum and 2.5% per annum
respectively over the term of the relevant leases.

-0.5% change
in

+0.5% change in +0.25% change
in

-0.25% change
in

Discount Rate Discount Rate CPI CPI

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Changes in the IF RS fair value of
investment properties

As at 31 December 2023 38,653 (35,403) 19,143 (18,377)

As at 31 December 2022 40,552 (36,941) 21,037 (20,207)

The valua ons have not been influenced by cl imate related factors  due to there being l iMle measurable impact on inputs  at
present.

15.  TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (non-current)

 31 December 2023  31 December 2022

£'000  £'000

Lease incentive debtor 4,072 2,717

Other receivables 161 172

4,233 2,889

The Directors  cons ider that the carrying value of trade and other receivables  approximate their fa i r value. Al l  amounts  are
due to be received in more than one year from the reporting date.

16.  TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (current)

 31 December 2023  31 December 2022

£'000  £'000

Rent receivable 2,436 3,209

Lease incentive debtor 252 107

Prepayments 189 174

Other receivables 987 782

3,864  4,272

The Directors  cons ider that the carrying value of trade and other receivables  approximate their fa i r value. Al l  amounts  are
due to be received within one year from the reporting date.

The Group appl ies  the general  approach to providing for expected credit losses  under I F RS 9 for rent and other receivables .
W here the credit loss  relates  to revenue already recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive I ncome, the expected credit
loss  a l lowance is  recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive I ncome. The Expected credit losses  included in rent
receivables  is  £6,666,000 (2022: £2,073,000) of which £4,593,000 (2022: £2,073,000) were charged to the Statement of